
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 8th March, 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 03000 416478 

   
Membership (11) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler, Mr P J Oakford, Mr D Robey, 
Mr C Simkins and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

Labour (1): Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr S R Campkin 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Workforce Profile Update (Pages 5 - 8) 

5 Apprenticeships and Young People (Pages 9 - 18) 

6 Staff Survey Results (Pages 19 - 20) 



7  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
  

 
 

8 Pay Strategy (Pages 21 - 22) 

9 Adult Social Care & Health - Top Tier Structure (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman), Mrs C Bell, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr P J Oakford, Mr D Robey, Mr C Simkins, 
Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R C Love, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director Children, Young People 
and Education), Mr P Royel (Director of HR & OD), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance 
Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager) and 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
40. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Dr Sullivan declared her Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as her husband was 
employed by KCC. At the commencement of item 8 – Local Pay Bargaining Dr 
Sullivan withdrew from the meeting. 
 
41. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
1. The Chair asked for nominations for Vice-Chair of the Personnel Committee.   

 
2. Mr Simkins proposed and Mr Robey seconded that Mrs Prendergast be elected 

Vice Chair of the Personnel Committee.  No other nominations were received.   
 

RESOLVED that Mrs Prendergast be elected Vice-Chair of the Personnel 
Committee.    
 
42. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 November 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
In response to a query, Mr Royel confirmed that information from the staff survey 
would be brought to Personnel Committee in March 2023 allowing for discussions to 
be had with the Directorates.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
43. Workforce Profile Update  
(Item 5) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
1. Mr Royel introduced this report which provided an update to the Annual 

Workforce Profile report and information on changes in turnover across the 
County Council’s workforce to December 2022.   
 

2. In previous workforce reports to the Committee (June and November 2022) it was 
apparent that turnover of staff had increased from previous levels.  In view of the 
increased turnover Personnel Committee resolved to monitor this on a quarterly 
basis, this update was the first of those quarterly reports.   

 
3. Turnover varied between Directorates and KCC had seen an increase in turnover 

from 14.7% at April 2022 to 15.8% in September 2022.  At 30 November 2022 
this had slightly reduced to 15.6%.   

 
4. Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included 

the following:  
 
a. A Member suggested that the report should include directorate-based 

trends.    
b. Lessons learned – these were in recruitment as well as retention – KCC 

offered flexible working arrangements as part of the totality of benefits 
alongside salary.  

c. What was the situation for other county councils? – indications were that all 
authorities had seen an increase in turnover post pandemic.   

 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the report.   
 
44. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
45. Children, Young People and Education Directorate – Top Tier Restructure  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mr Royel introduced the report which set out proposals to realign the senior 

structure of the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Directorate.  The 
current structure had been in place since March 2020 and the appointment of a 
new Corporate Director had provided the opportunity to review the operation of 
the senior team and where responsibility of services should lie.   
 

2. Ms Hammond gave an outline of the proposals including the reasons for the 
changes to the Director roles.   

 

Page 2



 

3 

3. Mr Royel and Ms Hammond responded to questions of detail and noted 
comments, which included the following:  

 
a. Reasons for ending the geographical split in the Director – Operational 

Integrated Children’s Services role – this was seeking to bring together two 
sets of services  

b. There was concern that SEND was a huge responsibility in Kent and that 
this proposal seemed to be condensing four big roles into three even 
bigger roles.   

c. Members considered that the structure underneath the proposed director 
roles was crucial to ensure there was enough support.   

d. There was general support for the proposal and that this was the right time 
to undertake these changes, however this was not unanimous and a 
Member had concerns that the changes were premature and further 
thought needed to be given to the previous structure and why this had not 
worked.   

e. In response to a question about accountability for data and performance 
management it was confirmed that the Directors would be accountable for 
quality and performance in their services.   
 

4. The Cabinet Member explained that the proposed structure was aligned with the 
aims and priorities of the service, transformation of SEND was a key priority.   

 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee recommend to County Council: 
 

- The deletion of the posts of Director – Special Educational Needs & Disability 
and the Director – ICS posts in the Children, Young People and Education 
Directorate. 

- The introduction of new Director – Education & SEN, Director – Operational 
Integrated Children’s Services and Director – Children’s Countywide Services 
posts 

- Delegation to the Corporate Director and Director – HR&OD the review of the 
current postholder of Director of Education’s salary within their current grade 
range 

- Continuation of the interim acting up arrangement for the current postholder of 
Interim Director for Integrated Children’s Services (East) until a permanent 
appointment is made to the vacant Director post. 

 
Dr Sullivan asked that her vote against, and Mrs Dean asked that her abstention be 
noted in the minutes. 
 
46. Local Pay Bargaining  
(Item 8) 
 
(Dr Sullivan declared an interest in that her husband was a KCC employee and 
withdrew from the meeting). 
 
1. Mr Allwright introduced the report on Local Pay Bargaining which provided a 

summary of the position from this year’s Local Pay Bargaining process.   
 

2. Personnel Committee was being asked to endorse and recommend to County 
Council an increase of £2000 for grades KR3 to KR11 and a reducing tiered 

Page 3



 

4 

percentage increase for grades KR12 to KR 20.  This would supersede TCP pay 
progression for 2022/23.  It also proposed an increase in the basic leave 
entitlement of staff in grades KR3 – 7 and KR8 – 12 who had less than 5 years’ 
service of one additional day.   

 
3. The proposed pay award, considering the Council’s budgetary pressure and 

recruitment and retention challenge, was considered reasonable and affordable.   
 

4. Mr Shipton confirmed that the pay award, including the cost of the additional 
annual leave, was in line with the figure published within the draft budget on 3 
January 2023. 

 
5. Members asked that it be made explicitly clear that this proposal was for 2023/24 

only and that next year the pay award would return to being linked to the 
performance reward process.  Mr Royel confirmed that this would be the case.   

 
6. Members congratulated officers on achieving this proposal.   

 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee endorse and recommend to County Council:  
 

- An increase of £2000 for grades KR3 to KR11, tapered percentage increases 
from 4.4% for grades KR12 to KR20, consolidated for all staff with the 
corresponding adjustment to our pay scales.  
 

- Personnel Committee agree the increase in the basic annual leave entitlement 
for staff in KR3-7 and those with less than 5 years’ service in KR8-12 by one 
additional day. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

By:  Shellina Prendergast - Cabinet Member for Communications 
and People 

  Paul Royel – Director of HR & OD 
 

To:  Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  8 March 2023 
 

Subject:  Workforce Profile update 
 

Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
 
Summary: 

 

This report provides an update to the Annual Workforce Profile report, 
specifically the matter of turnover presented to Personnel Committee in 
November 2022. It provides information on the changes in turnover across 
the County Council’s workforce up to 31 January 2023. 

 
 
 
 
1.    Background 
 
1.1 In both annual workforce reports last year, in June 2022 and in the update in 

November 2022, it was apparent that turnover of staff had increased from 
previous levels. Historically we had seen turnover levels of 12% and 13% and it 
is my professional view that an organisation of our size, in our sector should 
expect a healthy turnover to be between 10% and 15%. 

 
1.2 There was always an expected increase in turnover at the end of the pandemic.  

The question considered by Committee in June and November was whether our 
increased turnover was symptomatic of the legacy of the pandemic or a matter 
of internal concern. 

 
1.3 It was agreed that in view of the increased turnover that Personnel Committee 

would monitor this on a quarterly basis. In the January update there had been a 
marginal decrease, which may have indicated that turnover had ‘peaked’ during 
2022.This update is the second of those quarterly reports.      

  
 
2. Turnover for KCC Non-Schools 

 
2.1  Turnover increased from 14.7% at April 2022 (exc. Casual, Relief and Sessional 

Staff) to 15.8% in September 2022 and by November 15.6%. As of 31st January 
2023, turnover now stands at 15.1%. The details, including the month-by-month 
position of the last year is illustrated in Appendix 1.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

3.    Turnover w i th in  Directorates 

 
3.1  As previously indicated, turnover levels vary by Directorate, from 10.6% in what 

was formerly Strategic & Corporate Services to 18.4% in CYPE.  
 
3.2 Each Directorate’s turnover has seen a reduction to that reported in January, 

except for Adult Social Care & Health which has seen a marginal increase. By 
the nature of the calculation of a rolling 12-month average, any significant 
changes, including the closure of the Reconnect programme in CYPE will 
continue to influence the turnover figure for the following 11 months. 

 
 
4.   Conclusion 
 

4.1    It does look as though the organisations turnover peaked in September 2022 
although it will continue to be monitored as it is on the outer limits of the 
expected healthy turnover rate of between 10 and 15%. 

 
 

5.  Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 

 
 
Paul Royel 
Director of HR and OD 
03000 416631 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Background documents –  
Annual workforce profile report to Personnel Committee June 2022  
Annual workforce Update Report on 16 November 2022 
Annual workforce Update Report on 24 January 2023 
 
  

Page 6



 
 

APPENDIX 1 – Turnover 
 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Shellina Prendergast – Cabinet Member for Communications 
and People 
Paul Royel – Director HR& OD  

 
To:   Personnel Committee  Date: 8 March 20233 
 
Subject: Apprenticeships and Young People  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: This report updates Committee on the progress of the Apprenticeship 

agenda in KCC as well as other elements of the of the KCC Early Careers 

development programme.  

 

1. Background 
1.1 Our People Strategy will shape the future of work at our Council for the next five 

years. Our approach will create an environment that people want to be part of, 

continuously improving and delivering for the people of our County.  A crucial part of 

our strategy is to build a workforce that meets current and future skills needs by 

attracting, developing, and retaining diverse individuals who desire to deliver 

meaningful work with purpose.  

1.2 To achieve the outcomes of our strategy, we m
[...]
hanges arising from hybrid working arrangements 

through the development of a virtual / online programme which when coupled with 

on-the-job experience will form a blended work experience offer. 

10. Conclusion  

10.1 Whilst the KCC Apprenticeship and Graduate programmes are established, 

other offerings are either being piloted or in development. We are committed to 

ensuring that opportunities are accessible to all, creating pathways into work either 

with us or other employers.   

11. Recommendation  

11.1 Personnel Committee is invited to note the contents of the report and endorse 

the further development of the KCC Early Careers Programme.  

 

12. Contact details 

Report Author:  
 
Michelle Flegg,  
Workforce Development 
Strategy Manager 
03000 416094  
Michelle.Flegg@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director:  
 
Paul Royel, Director of HR & OD 
03000 416631 
Paul.Royel@kent.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Shellina Prendergast – Cabinet Member for Communications and 
People 

  
    Paul Royel – Director of HR & OD  
 
To:   Personnel Committee  

 
Date:  8 March 2023  
 
Subject:  Staff Survey  
                          
Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary: This paper introduces the results of this year’s full staff survey.                
 
Recommendation:   
 
The Personnel Committee is asked to note progress and receive a presentation at 
the meeting on 8 March 2023. 
 

 
 

1.  Background 
 
1.1 After the ‘pulse’ surveys during the pandemic the Council returned to a full 

survey format in November 2021, previously having done so in 2019. This was 
undertaken again in 2022.  
 

1.2 The survey was open to all staff from 03 to 24 October 2022. Building upon 
experience and feedback attempts were made to maximise staff opportunity to 
participate in the survey, including circulating QR codes in buildings, providing 
direct emails and ensuring the survey could be accessed from any device. 
Detail
[...]
(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023
	4 Workforce Profile Update
	5 Apprenticeships and Young People
	6 Staff Survey Results
	8 Pay Strategy
	9 Adult Social Care & Health - Top Tier Structure



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 March 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs C Bell, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr D Robey, Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Mr P Royel (Director of HR & OD), Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), 
Ms M Flegg (Workforce Development Strategy Manager), Ms D Trollope (Head of 
Consulation and Engagement) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
47. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Simkins declared an interest that his daughter worked at a Kent School.  
 
48. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023  
(Item 3) 
 
Paul Royel clarified that the appendices to the pay report provided greater clarity than 
the summary recommendation and that those staff employed at the top of KR11 will 
receive 4.5%.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
49. Workforce Profile Update  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Paul Royel introduced the update to the Annual Workforce report which contained 

information on changes in turnover across the County Council’s workforce up to 
31 January 2023. 
 

2. The Annual Workforce report would be submitted to Personnel in June 2023 and 
it was hoped that by that time turnover would have reduced further, to within 
expected levels and that reporting could return to the usual structure.   

 
3. Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included 

the following:  
 
a. Did the report include comparators from outside KCC?  Intelligence on this 

should be available by the next meeting.  



 

 

b. Did turnover measure vacant posts?  Turnover is calculated by the number 
of leavers from the workforce population; therefore any unfilled posts or 
current vacancies would not be included.   
 

RESOLVED that Members note the content of the report.   
 
50. Apprenticeships and Young People  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Michelle Flegg introduced this report which updated the Committee on the 

progress of the Apprenticeship agenda in KCC as well as other elements of the 
KCC Early Careers development programme.   
 

2. Mrs Flegg responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included 
the following:  

 
a. How was the apprenticeship levy shared out and how was the 

apprenticeship scheme promoted?  There was a link on kent.gov, a link on 
the government pledge site, word of mouth, forums, meetings, 
presentations.  The scheme was well supported and there wasn’t currently 
a need to further promote the scheme.   

b. The graduate programme allowed individuals within the organisation to 
have opportunities to build a career path, there was a broad range of 
recruits joining KCC.   
 

RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the contents of the report and 
endorse the further development of the KCC Early Careers Programme. 
 
51. Staff Survey Results  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Paul Royel introduced this report and Diane Trollope gave a presentation to 

Members which was circulated to Members after the meeting.   
 

2. Officers responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the 
following:   

 
a. It was confirmed that there was a balanced response to the survey which 

covered all areas of the authority.  
b. A work life balance was a wellbeing measure and should allow officers to 

‘switch off’ from their job.   
c. Mrs Trollope would confirm the questions asked around organisational 

objectives.   
d. In relation to a question about protected characteristics Mrs Trollope 

explained that there was a need to take more action in relation to staff 
identifying with a disability and their wellbeing support and management 
action.   

e. In relation to bullying – effective management action and core manager 
briefings were essential.  Staff had a strong moral compass and there 
needed to be a zero-tolerance attitude towards bullying.  This was found to 
be most difficult in external facing roles such as Children’s and Adult’s 



 

 

Social Care where there was sometimes an acceptance that officers would 
be treated badly by customers – this had worsened since covid.     

f. In relation to flexible working/hotdesking arrangements KCC was currently 
looking at what was working and what was needed – teams were adapting 
and finding solutions which worked for them – this continued to be 
reviewed.   

 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note progress and the presentation given at 
the meeting.   
 
52. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
53. Adult Social Care & Health - Top Tier Structure  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Paul Royel introduced this item which set out a proposal to delete the post of 

Strategic Commissioner and create a new post Director post in the Adult Social 
Care and Health (ASCH) Directorate.   
 

2. Richard Smith gave an outline of the proposals.   
 

3. Mr Royel and Mr Smith responded to questions of detail and noted comments, 
which included the following:  

 
a. Although the rationale for the proposal was understood further questions 

were asked about the remit of this person covering Children’s 
Commissioning as well as Adult’s and how the understanding of both areas 
would be maintained with a director sitting in the ASCH Directorate.  Mr 
Smith confirmed that the Corporate Director of CYPE was supportive of 
this proposal.    

b. A Member asked what KCC’s overall change agenda was driven by.  The 
officers confirmed that this proposal would maintain the improvements 
made to the procurement processes, governance and delivery of 
commercial procurement activity.    

c. It was confirmed that accountability lines would be clear.   
d. Concerns were raised about the geographical split of directors continuing 

in the ASCH Directorate, particularly given that the CYPE Directorate had 
just moved away from this.   

e. The Cabinet Member confirmed that she considered this a positive move 
and replicated structures across the country.    
 



 

 

RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee recommend to County Council: 
- The deletion of the post of Strategic Commissioner; 
- The introduction of a new Director of Adults and Integrated Commissioning.   

 
Dr Sullivan asked that her abstention on this be noted in the minutes. 
 
54. Pay Strategy  
(Item 8) 
 
(Dr Sullivan declared an interest in that her husband was a KCC employee and 
withdrew from the meeting).   
 
1. Mr Royel introduced this report which set out an overview of the potential direction 

for the County Council’s future grading and pay structure.  Endorsement of the 
model was sought from Personnel Committee prior to more detailed work being 
undertaken.  It was confirmed that any formal proposal would return to Personnel 
Committee before consideration by County Council.   
 

2. Mr Allwright gave the Personnel Committee a presentation on the concept and 
proposals for KCC’s pay structure beyond 2024.  Broad and initial discussions 
had been had with the trade unions.  

 
3. Mr Royel and Mr Allwright responded to questions of detail and noted comments 

which included the following:  
 
a. How would performance be recognised? – members considered they 

would need to see more detail and have more understanding of the 
performance related pay options.   

b. There were concerns around the transition and it was confirmed that any 
new model would not be introduced until April 2024, making 2024 a 
transition year to take effect from April 2025.  There were concerns over 
the effect of consultation on staff given the unstable financial climate.   

c. It was acknowledged that there were conflicting views on Total Contribution 
Pay (TCP).  

d. Mr Royel confirmed that further details on the proposal would be submitted 
to Personnel Committee in November 2023/January 2024.   

 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee: 
 

- Endorse the principles set out in the presentation taking into account the 
comments made by the committee during the meeting; 

- Agree that a more detailed proposal for the Council’s pay strategy by 
developed for further consideration at a future meeting before submission to 
the County Council.   

 
 
 
 
 


